

No. 19-13843

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

IN RE: COURTNEY WILD,

Petitioner.

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus to the
U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Florida,
West Palm Beach Division, Case No. 9:08-cv-80736-KAM

**UNOPPOSED MOTION OF SENATOR DIANNE FEINSTEIN
AND FORMER SENATORS JON KYL AND ORRIN HATCH FOR LEAVE
TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF REHEARING *EN BANC***

Allyson N. Ho
Bradley G. Hubbard
Philip J. Axt
Joseph E. Barakat*
Matthew M. Capoccia†
Thomas M. Molloy Jr.
Matt Scorcio
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 2100
Dallas, Texas 75201
Telephone: (214) 698-3100
Facsimile: (214) 571-2900

Counsel for Amici Curiae

* Admitted only in Washington, D.C.

† Admitted only in Virginia.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Statement of Counsel	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Statement of the Issue Warranting <i>En Banc</i> Review	3
Argument	4
I. Rehearing <i>en banc</i> is needed to vindicate the rights of crime victims and ensure their involvement in the criminal justice system.	4
II. Rehearing <i>en banc</i> is needed to ensure fidelity to statutory text and restore uniformity among the courts of appeals.	7
Conclusion.....	11
Certificate of Compliance	13
Certificate of Service	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Dean</i> , 527 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2005).....	3, 9, 10
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008).....	9
<i>Kenna v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 435 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , 483 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>In re Wild</i> , 955 F.3d 1196 (11th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3771.....	4, 7, 8, 9
Justice for Victims of Trafficking Act of 2015, Pub. L. No. 114-22, 129 Stat. 227 (codified at 18 U.S.C. § 3771(a)(9)).....	9

Other Authorities

150 Cong. Rec. 7294 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 114-7 (2015).....	9
Hon. Jon Kyl, Steven J. Twist & Stephen Higgins, <i>On the Wings of Their Angels: The Scott Campbell, Stephanie Roper, Wendy Preston, Louarna Gillis, and Nila Lynn Crime Victims’ Rights Act</i> , 9 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 581 (2005)	2, 6, 8
Letter from Sen. Jon Kyl to Att’y Gen. Eric H. Holder Jr. (June 6, 2011), <i>reprinted in</i> 157 Cong. Rec. 8854 (2011).....	5
